IMPACT PERFORMANCE AND FRACTURE TOUGHNESS OF
PMC AND PMC/FRP COMPOSITE

Mohammad Helmi Bin Jusoh @ Ibrahim

(2001194840)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award

of Bachelor Engineering (Hons.) (Mechanical)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

OCTOBER 2004



“ | declare that thesis is the result of own work except the ideas and summaries
which i have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been accepted for any
degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any degree”.

Signed

Date : ~ 200

Mohammad Helmi Bin Jusoh @ Ibrahim

UiTM No: 2001194840



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURE
APPENDIX
ABSTRACT

INTRODUCTION

11
12
13
14
15

Overview
Objectives
Significant
Scope of project

Methodology

LITERATURE REVIEW

21

Impact System
2.1.1 Falling weight Impact Tester
2.1.2 Impact and High Rate Testing
2.1.3 Impact Theory System
2.1.4 Falling weight Impact Tester
2.1.5 Instrumented falling weight Impact tests
2.1.6 Types of Impact Testing Machine

PAGE

Vi

vii

1-3

1-3

2-3

4-11

4-9
45

5-6



2.2

2.1.7 Impact Properties

Background

2.2.1 Polymer

2.2.2 Polymer concrete

2.2.3 Theoretical Principles of selecting
2.2.4 Fibre Reinforced

3. DESIGN PROCESS

31
3.2
3.3
3.4

Introduction

Design characteristic

Stage of Process for Fabricates

Falling Weight Apparatus

34.1
34.2
3.4.3
344
345
3.4.6
3.4.7
3.4.8
34.9
3.4.10
34.11

Design Consideration

Selection of Material

Material Preparation

Manual Impact Modeling

Fabrication

Design Process

Element in Apparatus Design

Details on the Element of Apparatus Design
Factor and Safety

Economics

Large Tolerance

4. EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES

41

4.2

Design of Falling Weight Impact Apparatus

411

Falling Weight Method

4.1.2 Experimental Set-up

4.1.3

Preparation for Testing

Preparation of Test Impact Sample

421

Making Samples with and without FRP

10-11

12 -28

12-13

14
15-28
15-16
16-17

17

17
18-19

19

20
21-26

27

28

28

29 -38

29-32
29-30
30-31
32

32
32



ABSTRACT

The objective of this project is to study the Impact Performance and Fracture
Toughness using falling weight Impact Apparatus to PMC and PMC/FRP

composite.. In general, the project involves the following activities:

/. Literature Review ofthe Impact Systems
ii.  Design and Fabrication ofFalling Weight Impact System
H.  Preliminary investigation ofImpact Strength of PMC and PMC/FRP

The test rig consists of Long Plates (Stand,) support plates (clamped the
guide tubej base plates, hollow pipe (guide tube), Plunger (Loading), some part of
instrument test and three point Bend tester. All the materials are attached together
followed the design specification. The plunger Drop in the hollow pipe at the certain
height are released to fly out when falling, at the same time as the nose of the
drop-weight is about to make contact with the specimen underneath. Instrument part
is setting automatically, loading (plunger) is Drop to impact the Specimen and data
will set up. The signals on vibrating from Load Cell send to the charge amplifier and
Oscilloscope. The preliminary data are getting based on the harmonic Oscillations.
Some result of test to be conducted. The data are shows that the harmonics based on
the vibrating on the impact test. The graph will be plot that the Loading versus time.

This specimen can be tested based on the Falling Weight Impact Apparatus,
Three Point Bend Method and some other instrument. The Impact Energy can be
calculated based on the mass of loading, height and load at graph. All the
experimental, fabricated work and the tests can be carried out in the faculty of

mechanical’s Laboratories

- Vil -



	IMPACT PERFORMANCE AND FRACTURE TOUGHNESS OF PMC AND PMC/FRP COMPOSITE
	DECLARATION

	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF APPENDIX
	ABSTRACT
	1 
INTRODUCTION
	1.1
 OVERVIEW
	1.2 
OBJECTIVES
	1.3 SIGNIFICANT
	1.4 SCOPE OF PROJECT
	1.5 
METHODOLOGI

	2 
LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 IMPACT SYSTEM
	2.1.1 Falling Weight Impact Tester
	2.1.2 Impact and High Rate Testing
	2.1.3 Impact Theory System
	2.1.4 Falling Weight Impact Tester
	2.1.5 Instrumented falling weight impact tests
	2.1.6 Type of Impact Testing Machine
	2.1.7 Impact Properties

	2.2 BACKGROUND
	2.2.1 Polymer
	2.2.2 Polymer concretes
	2.2.3 Theoretical Principles Of Selecting
	2.2.4 Fibre Reinforced


	3 
DESIGN PROCESS
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 Design Characteristics
	3.3 Stage of Process for Fabricated
	3.4 Falling Weight Apparatus Design
	3.4.1 Design Consideration
	3.4.2 Selection of Materials
	3.4.3 Material Preparation
	3.4.4 Manual Impact Modeling
	3.4.5 Fabrication
	3.4.6 Design Process
	3.4.7 Element in Apparatus Design
	3.4.8 Details on the Element of Apparatus Design
	3.4.9 Factor and Safety
	3.4.10 Economics
	3.4.11 
Large Tolerances


	4 
EXPERIMENTAL PROCEDURES
	4.1 DESIGN OF FALLING WEIGHT IMPACT APPARATUS
	4.1.1 Falling Weight Method
	4.1.2 Experimental Set-up
	4.1.3 Preparation for Testing

	4.2 PREPARATION OF TEST IMPACT SAMPLE
	4.2.1 Making Trial Samples With and Without FRP

	4.3 SPECIMEN MEASUREMENT
	4.3.1 Specification

	4.4 THREE POINT BEND TESTING
	4.4.1 Displacement Measuring Devices
	4.4.2 Testing Fixture

	4.5 PERFORMANCE EXAMINATION
	4.5.1 Microstructure
	4.5.2 Manual Impact Apparatus


	5 
DESCRIPTION OF FALLING WEIGHT APPARATUS
	5.1 BASIC TESTER
	5.2 OPERATING PROCEDURES DESCRIPTION

	6 
RESULT
	6.1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 INSTRUMENTED IMPACT TEST DATA INTERPRETATION
	6.2.1 Determining Data Collection Parameters
	6.2.2 Preliminary Data

	6.3 CALCULATION OF FALLING WEIGHT IMPACT APPARATUS
	6.4 MICROSTRUCTURE OBSERVATION
	6.5 SAFETY AND LIABILITY

	7 
DISCUSSION OF EXPERIMENTAL STUDIES
	7.1 FALLING WEIGHT IMPACT APPARATUS
	7.1.1 Material setup
	7.1.2 Instrumentation
	7.1.3 Preliminary Data

	7.2 DAMAGE OF COMPOSITE MATERIAL
	7.3 MICROSTRUCTURE OBSERVATION

	8 
CONCLUSION
	8.1 INTRODUCTION
	8.2 IMPACT TESTING APPARATUS
	8.3 MICROSTRUCTURE STUDY
	8.4 OVERALL PERFORMANCE
	8.5 SUITABILITY FOR AN APPLICATION

	REFERENCES

	APPENDIX



