

# IMPACT PERFORMANCE AND FRACTURE TOUGHNESS OF PMC AND PMC/FRP COMPOSITE

# Mohammad Helmi Bin Jusoh @ Ibrahim (2001194840)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons.) (Mechanical)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

> > OCTOBER 2004

"I declare that thesis is the result of own work except the ideas and summaries which i have clarified their sources. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any degree".

Signed : 28 OCTOBER 2004 Date :

#### Mohammad Helmi Bin Jusoh @ Ibrahim

UiTM No: 2001194840

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

-----

	CON	PAGE	
	ТАВ	i v vi vii	
	LIST		
	APP		
	ABS		
1.	INTI	1 -3	
	1.1	Overview	1-3
	1.2	Objectives	2
	1.3	Significant	2-3
	1.4	Scope of project	3
	1.5	Methodology	3
2.	LIT	4 -11	
	2.1	Impact System	4 -9
		2.1.1 Falling weight Impact Tester	4 -5
		2.1.2 Impact and High Rate Testing	5
		2.1.3 Impact Theory System	5 -6
		2.1.4 Falling weight Impact Tester	6
		2.1.5 Instrumented falling weight Impact tests	7
		2.1.6 Types of Impact Testing Machine	8

	2.1.7 Impact Properties	8 -9
2.2	Background	9 -11
	2.2.1 Polymer	9
	2.2.2 Polymer concrete	9 -10
	2.2.3 Theoretical Principles of selecting	10
	2.2.4 Fibre Reinforced	10 -11

### 3. DESIGN PROCESS

4.

12 -28

3.1	Introdu	12-13		
3.2	Design	Design characteristic		
3.3	Stage of	14		
3.4	Falling	15 -28		
	3.4.1	Design Consideration	15 -16	
	3.4.2	Selection of Material	16-17	
	3.4.3	Material Preparation	17	
	3.4.4	Manual Impact Modeling	17	
	3.4.5	Fabrication	18-19	
	3.4.6	Design Process	19	
	3.4.7	Element in Apparatus Design	20	
	3.4.8	Details on the Element of Apparatus Design	21-26	
	3.4.9	Factor and Safety	27	
	3.4.10	Economics	28	
	3.4.11	Large Tolerance	28	
EXP	ERIME	NTAL PROCEDURES	29 -38	

4.1	Desig	29 - 32	
	4.1.1	Falling Weight Method	29 - 30
	4.1.2	Experimental Set-up	30 - 31
	4.1.3	Preparation for Testing	32
4.2	Prepar	32	
	4.2.1	Making Samples with and without FRP	32

#### ABSTRACT

The objective of this project is to study the Impact Performance and Fracture Toughness using falling weight Impact Apparatus to PMC and PMC/FRP composite.. In general, the project involves the following activities:

- i. Literature Review of the Impact Systems
- ii. Design and Fabrication of Falling Weight Impact System
- iii. Preliminary investigation of Impact Strength of PMC and PMC/FRP

The test rig consists of Long Plates (Stand,) support plates (clamped the guide tube) base plates, hollow pipe (guide tube), Plunger (Loading), some part of instrument test and three point Bend tester. All the materials are attached together followed the design specification. The plunger Drop in the hollow pipe at the certain height are released to fly out when falling, at the same time as the nose of the drop-weight is about to make contact with the specimen underneath. Instrument part is setting automatically, loading (plunger) is Drop to impact the Specimen and data will set up. The signals on vibrating from Load Cell send to the charge amplifier and Oscilloscope. The preliminary data are getting based on the harmonic Oscillations. Some result of test to be conducted. The data are shows that the harmonics based on the vibrating on the impact test. The graph will be plot that the Loading versus time.

This specimen can be tested based on the Falling Weight Impact Apparatus, Three Point Bend Method and some other instrument. The Impact Energy can be calculated based on the mass of *loading*, height and load at graph. All the experimental, fabricated work and the tests can be carried out in the faculty of mechanical's Laboratories